Opening Net Book Value (As restated – note 26)  14,813  14,827
Closing Net Book Value  14,767  14,764

The fair value of the head office building occupied by NorthStandard has been assessed by the Directors, taking into account a valuation
undertaken by Naylors Gavin Black, an independent Chartered Surveyor on 12 November 2020. This Valuation Report was carried out in
accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) Valuation – Global Standards (Issued November 2019, effective from
31st January 2020 (‘the Red Book’)) which incorporate the IVSC International Valuation Standards (IVS). The Directors do not consider that
there have been any material changes to the market since the date of the valuation such that this valuation remains appropriate at 20
February 2023

Sensitivity analysis applied to the valuation of the UK head office based in Newcastle upon Tyne of US$11.9 million gives the variations
detailed below.  The difference between the valuation of US$11.9 million and the carrying value of the property at year end relates to
overseas properties which are not considered to be material for sensitivity analysis.

Valuation basis Used in valuation Variation % Impact on valuation
   US$000
Price per square foot £25 5% increase / decrease +580 / -580
Price per car parking space £1,302 5% increase / decrease +12 / -12
Investment yield rate 6.5% 0.5% increase / decrease -1,023 / +887
Rent free period 1 year Increase by 6 months -490
Inputs for the valuation model are not based on observable market data and are therefore classified as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

The fair value of overseas freehold property has been assessed by the Directors, taking into account valuations by Sutherland Farrelly,
Australia in November 2022.

If land and buildings were stated on a historical cost basis the amounts would be as follows:

At 20 February 2023

$’000
 2022

$’000
Cost 18,286  18,286
Accumulated depreciation (5,481)  (5,203)
Net book amount 12,805  13,083